## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-02

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA, REPEALING CHAPTER I OF TITLE 4 OF THE COSTA MESA MUNICIPAL CODE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Chapter I (Bicycle and Motorized Bicycle Licensing) of Title 4 (Bicycles) of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code is hereby repealed.

<u>Section 2</u>. The Mayor shall sign and the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause the same to be published and posted pursuant to the provisions of law.

<u>Section 3</u>. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its final passage.

<u>Section 4</u>. Certification. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause the same to be published or posted in the manner required by law.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2023.

John Stephens, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brenda Green, City Clerk

Kimberly Hall Barlow, City Attorney

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF ORANGE ) ss CITY OF COSTA MESA )

I, BRENDA GREEN, City Clerk of the City of Costa Mesa, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing Ordinance No. 2023-02 was duly introduced for first reading at a regular meeting of the City Council held on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023, and that thereafter, said Ordinance was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council held on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2023, by the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereby set my hand and affixed the seal of the City of Costa Mesa this 21<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2023.

BRENDA GREEN, CITY CLERK

(SEAL)